

No. 2020-2067

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

JOE A. LYNCH,
Claimant-Appellant,

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE, Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims
Case No. 19-3106, Senior Judge Mary J. Schoelen

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Acting Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel:

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.
Director

Y. KEN LEE
Deputy Chief Counsel

ERIC P. BRUSKIN
Assistant Director

CHRISTOPHER O. ADELOYE
Staff Attorney
Department of Veterans Affairs
810 Vermont Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20420

EVAN WISSER
Trial Attorney
Commercial Litigation Branch
Department of Justice, Civil Division
P.O. Box 480
Washington, DC 20044
Telephone: (202) 616-3682
Evan.Wisser@usdoj.gov
Attorneys for the Respondent-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF COUNSEL viii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

I. Nature Of The Case1

II. Statement Of Facts And Course Of Proceedings Below.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT6

I. Standard Of Review6

II. The *Ortiz* Opinion Properly Applied The Statutory Language In 38 U.S.C. § 5107(b).....7

III. Mr. Lynch Has Failed To Present A Compelling Justification For This Court To Abandon The Principles Of *Stare Decisis* And Overturn *Ortiz*12

A. The *Ortiz* Precedent Has “Special Force” Because It Resolved Non-Constitutional Issues13

B. The Factors For Considering Whether To Depart From The Principles Of *Stare Decisis* Militate Against Overturning *Ortiz*16

1. The Doctrinal Underpinnings Of *Ortiz* Remain Undisturbed ..16

2. Mr. Lynch Has Not Demonstrated That *Ortiz* Has Proved To Be Unworkable18

3. The Post-*Ortiz* Caselaw Has Remained Consistent.....24

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbs v. Principi,
237 F.3d 1342 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....20

Allen v. McDonald,
652 F. App’x 983 (Fed. Cir. 2016)17

Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.,
534 U.S. 438 (2002).....10

Best Power Tech. Sales Corp. v. Austin,
984 F.2d 1172 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....10

Board of Educ. v. Mergens,
496 U.S. 226 (1990).....10

Briggs v. Pa. R. Co.,
334 U.S. 304 (1948).....24

Burden v. Shinseki,
727 F.3d 1161 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....18

Carpenter v. Wilkie,
802 F. App’x 591 (Fed. Cir. 2020)17

Chotta v. Peake,
22 Vet. App. 80 (2008)26

Coleman v. Wilkie,
No. 20-1882, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 36873 (Fed. Cir. Nov. 23, 2020).....24

Cybor Corp. v. FAS Technologies, Inc.,
138 F.3d 1448 (Fed. Cir. 1998) (en banc)23

Daniels v. Hadley Mem’l Hosp.,
566 F.2d 749 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....11

Deckers Corp. v. United States,
752 F.3d 949 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....13

Dickerson v. United States,
530 U.S. 428 (2000).....12

Dulin v. Mansfield,
250 F. App'x 338 (Fed. Cir. 2007)18

Fagan v. Shinseki,
573 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... 16, 24

Gant v. United States,
417 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....4

Garre v. Geryk,
145 A.2d 829 (Conn. Sup. Ct. of Errors 1958).....12

Gilbert v. Derwinski,
1 Vet. App. 49 (1990)20

Hilton v. S.C. Pub. Rys. Comm'n,
502 U.S. 197 (1991).....12

Holland v. Wilkie,
No. 18-1315, 2019 U.S. App. Vet. Claims LEXIS 121 (Jan. 29, 2019).....25

In re Winship,
397 U.S. 358 (1970).....9

Int'l Custom Prods., Inc. v. United States,
843 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....25

J.R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States,
552 U.S. 130 (2008).....13

James v. Wilkie,
917 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....25

Joe A. Lynch v. Robert L. Wilkie, Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
No. 19-3106 (Vet. App. April 17, 2020)1

Jones v. Shinseki,
23 Vet. App. 382 (2010)26

Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States,
 ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....9

Lighting Ballast Control LLC v. Philips Elecs. N. Am. Corp.,
 744 F.3d 1272 (Fed. Cir. 2014) (en banc), *vacated on other grounds by*
Lighting Ballast Control LLC v. Universal Lighting Technologies, Inc.,
 ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1173 (2015)..... passim

Maher Terminals v. Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs,
 992 F.2d 1277 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 10, 22

Mayfield v. Nicholson,
 499 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....7

Mayhue v. Shinseki,
 24 Vet. App. 273 (2011)25

Moreno v. Shinseki,
 No. 07-1801, 2009 U.S. App. Vet. Claims LEXIS 173 (Feb. 27, 2009).....27

Names Redacted By Agency,
 BVA 04-25523, 2004 BVA LEXIS 54860 (Sept. 16, 2004)20

Names Redacted By Agency,
 BVA 09-31693, 2009 BVA LEXIS 21442 (Aug. 24, 2009)20

Names Redacted By Agency,
 BVA 12-09712, 2012 BVA LEXIS 6109 (Mar. 15, 2012)19

Names Redacted By Agency,
 BVA 19-195554, 2019 BVA LEXIS 146248 (Dec. 19, 2019).....19

Names Redacted By Agency,
 BVA A20-008701, 2020 BVA LEXIS 62883 (May 15, 2020).....19

Ortiz v. Principi,
 274 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2001)..... passim

Patterson v. McLean Credit Union,
 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....13

Pineda v. Hamilton Cty.,
977 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2020)10

Procopio v. Wilkie,
913 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....14

Rainey v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.,
824 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....14

Rucker v. Brown,
10 Vet. App. 67 (1997)27

Sateren v. Shinseki,
No. 08-3858, 2010 U.S. App. Vet. Claims LEXIS 1347 (July 26, 2010) 26, 27

Schoolman v. West,
12 Vet. App. 307 (1999)25

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
559 U.S. 393 (2010)..... 12, 13

Singleton v. Shinseki,
659 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2011)..... 6, 14

Skoczen v. Shinseki,
564 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... 17, 18

Smith v. West,
214 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....14

Solorio v. United States,
483 U.S. 435 (1987).....14

Tech. Licensing Corp. v. Videotek, Inc.,
545 F.3d 1316 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....22

Thompson v. McDonald,
580 F. App'x 901 (Fed. Cir. 2014)17

United States v. Alvarado-Guizar,
361 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2004)10

United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.,
 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....24

Wanless v. Shinseki,
 618 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....6

Statutes

38 U.S.C. § 5107(a)18

38 U.S.C. § 5107(b) passim

38 U.S.C. § 7252(a)24

38 U.S.C. § 72926

38 U.S.C. § 7292(a) 6, 24

38 U.S.C. § 7292(d)(1).....7

Veterans’ Judicial Review Act, Pub. L. 100-687, 102 Stat. 4105 (1988)22

Regulations

38 C.F.R. § 4.325

38 C.F.R. § 20.130319

Legislative Materials

H.R. REP. NO. 100-963 (1988).....20

H.R. REP. NO. 109-72 (2005).....14

H.R. REP. NO. 115-67 (2017).....14

H.R. REP. NO. 116-58 (2019).....14

S. REP. NO. 100-418 (1988).....21

Other Authorities

Mueller & Kirkpatrick, Evidence § 3.3 (1995).....9
Webster’s New World Dictionary 68 (3d ed. 1988)21
